

THIRTY-FIRST DAY

St. Paul, Minnesota, Wednesday, April 6, 1983

The Senate met at 12:00 noon and was called to order by the President.

CALL OF THE SENATE

Mr. Moe, R.D. imposed a call of the Senate. The Sergeant at Arms was instructed to bring in the absent members.

Prayer was offered by the Chaplain, Rev. Michael Kartes.

The roll was called, and the following Senators answered to their names:

Adkins	Dicklich	Knaak	Nelson	Samuelson
Anderson	Diessner	Knutson	Novak	Schmitz
Belanger	Dieterich	Kroening	Olson	Sieloff
Benson	Frank	Kronebusch	Pehler	Solon
Berg	Frederick	Laidig	Peterson, C.C.	Spear
Berglin	Frederickson	Langseth	Peterson, D.C.	Storm
Bernhagen	Freeman	Lantry	Peterson, D.L.	Stumpf
Bertram	Hughes	Luther	Peterson, R.W.	Taylor
Brataas	Isackson	McQuaid	Petty	Ulland
Chmielewski	Johnson, D.E.	Mehrkins	Pogemiller	Vega
Dahl	Johnson, D.J.	Merriam	Purfeerst	Waldorf
Davis	Jude	Moe, D.M.	Reichgott	Wegscheid
DeCramer	Kamrath	Moe, R.D.	Renneke	Willet

The President declared a quorum present.

The reading of the Journal was dispensed with and the Journal, as printed and corrected, was approved.

MEMBERS EXCUSED

Messrs. Lessard and Ramstad were excused from the Session of today.

EXECUTIVE AND OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS

The following communication was received.

April 6, 1983

The Honorable Jerome M. Hughes
President of the Senate

Dear Sir:

I have the honor of informing you that I have received, approved, signed and deposited in the Office of the Secretary of State, S.F. No. 15.

Sincerely,

Rudy Perpich, Governor

MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE

Mr. President:

I have the honor to announce the passage by the House of the following Senate Files, herewith returned: S. F. Nos. 96, 81, 207 and 589.

Edward A. Burdick, Chief Clerk, House of Representatives

Returned April 4, 1983

Mr. President:

I have the honor to announce the passage by the House of the following Senate File, AS AMENDED by the House, in which amendments the concurrence of the Senate is respectfully requested:

S.F. No. 164: A bill for an act relating to state government; removing the requirement of senate confirmation for appointment to certain state agencies; limiting terms of certain holdover appointees; formulating a procedure for senate and house confirmations; changing a time requirement for filing a statement of economic interest in certain cases; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 1.33; 3.9223, subdivision 1; 10A.09, subdivisions 1 and 3; 14.48; 15.0575, subdivision 2; 15.0597, subdivision 6; 15.06, subdivisions 2 and 5; 15.50, subdivision 1; 40.03, subdivision 1; 85A.01, subdivision 1; 105.401, subdivision 1; 115A.05, subdivision 2; 116E.02, subdivision 1; 116J.04; 121.82, subdivision 1; 121.844, subdivision 1; 182.664, subdivision 1; 250.05, subdivision 2; 299B.05, subdivision 1; 414.01, subdivision 2; 473.123, subdivision 4; 473.141, subdivision 3; 490.15, subdivision 1; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 15; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 11A.07, subdivision 3.

Senate File No. 164 is herewith returned to the Senate.

Edward A. Burdick, Chief Clerk, House of Representatives

Returned April 4, 1983

Mr. Moe, R.D. moved that S.F. No. 164 be laid on the table. The motion prevailed.

Mr. President:

I have the honor to announce the passage by the House of the following House Files, herewith transmitted: H.F. Nos. 210, 406, 430, 403, 573, 602, 633 and 706.

Edward A. Burdick, Chief Clerk, House of Representatives

Transmitted April 4, 1983

FIRST READING OF HOUSE BILLS

The following bills were read the first time and referred to the committees indicated.

H.F. No. 210: A bill for an act relating to historical societies; fixing the maximum city or town tax for a county historical society; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 138.053.

Referred to the Committee on Taxes and Tax Laws.

H.F. No. 406: A bill for an act relating to civil actions; allowing prevailing parties to recover disbursements for process served by private process servers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 549.04; and 580.17.

Referred to the Committee on Rules and Administration for comparison with S.F. No. 328, now on General Orders.

H.F. No. 430: A bill for an act relating to retirement; authorizing the purchase of annuity contracts for retiring Tracy firefighters.

Referred to the Committee on Governmental Operations.

H.F. No. 403: A bill for an act relating to taxation; providing a special levy for operating costs of a county jail; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 275.50, subdivision 5.

Referred to the Committee on Taxes and Tax Laws.

H.F. No. 573: A bill for an act relating to retirement; Brooklyn Park volunteer firefighters relief association; repealing Laws 1975, chapter 237, as amended.

Referred to the Committee on Governmental Operations.

H.F. No. 602: A bill for an act relating to commerce; providing for a nonpossessory mechanics' lien under certain circumstances; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 514.

Referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

H.F. No. 633: A bill for an act relating to commerce; uniform commercial code; extending the time period for the perfection of or priority over certain security interests; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 336.9-301; 336.9-302; 336.9-306; and 336.9-312.

Referred to the Committee on Rules and Administration for comparison with S.F. No. 676, now on General Orders.

H.F. No. 706: A bill for an act relating to retirement; public employees retirement association; providing for refund of contributions after a layoff of 120 calendar days; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 353.34, subdivision 1.

Referred to the Committee on Governmental Operations.

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES

Mr. Moe, R.D. moved that the Committee Reports at the Desk be now adopted. The motion prevailed.

Ms. Berglin from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which was referred

S.F. No. 620: A bill for an act relating to public welfare; authorizing grants

to county boards to provide semi-independent living services for mentally retarded persons; appropriating money; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 252.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 13, after "*of*" insert "*intermediate care services in*" and after "*hospitals*" insert "*and in community residential facilities*"

Page 2, line 5, delete "*90*" and insert "*95*"

Page 2, line 6, delete "*50*" and insert "*80*"

Page 2, line 20, after "*hospitals*" insert "*and in intermediate care facilities*"

Page 2, line 24, delete everything before "*maximize*"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Ms. Berglin from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which was referred

S.F. No. 796: A bill for an act relating to public welfare; entitling certain low income families to child care at reduced rates; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 245.83; 245.84, subdivisions 1, 2, and 5; 245.85; 245.86; and 245.87.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 2, lines 8 and 9, reinstate the stricken language

Page 2, line 9, before "*to*" insert "*or other sources*"

Page 3, line 15, after "*following*" insert "*two*"

Page 3, line 16, delete "*year*" and insert "*years*"

Page 3, line 20, after "*that*" insert "*and the next*"

Page 3, line 32, after the comma, insert "*and*"

Page 3, line 33, delete "*of the program*" and insert "*, that the county provides services under this subdivision*"

Page 4, delete lines 3 and 4

Page 4, line 5, delete everything before "*are*"

Page 4, line 6, delete "*7*" and insert "*8*"

Page 4, line 6, delete everything after the period

Page 4, lines 7 to 35, delete the new language, strike the old language, and insert "*As money that is allowed or required to be used for providing child care, becomes available to the county from federal, state, or local sources, including money appropriated for sections 1 to 8 that becomes available when families cease receiving services under section 245.84, subdivision 2, the county board shall make child care services available to single parent*"

families in which the parent needs child care services under this section to secure or retain employment, or obtain the training or education necessary to secure employment, or for other circumstances, established by the commissioner, related to education, training, or employment, and, in the following order of priority:

(1) who are receiving aid to families with dependent children under sections 256.72 to 256.87. Child care services to these families shall be made available as in-kind services, to cover the difference between the actual cost and \$160 per month per child or the amount disregarded under rules for persons not employed full-time, then

(2) whose household income is within the income range established by the county board. Child care services to these families shall be made available on a sliding fee. The minimum income range a county board may establish is between the aid to families with dependent children eligibility limit and household income of less than 60 percent of the state median income for a family of four adjusted for family size, and the maximum income range is between the aid to families with dependent children eligibility limit and household income of less than 90 percent, of the state median income for a family of four adjusted for family size."

Page 5, line 21, delete everything after "residents"

Page 5, line 22, delete "paragraphs (c) and (d)" and insert "entitled to them under paragraph (c)"

Page 5, line 24, delete "the" and insert "any"

Page 5, line 25, after "services" insert "under paragraph (c)"

Page 5, line 28, delete "7" and insert "8"

Reletter the paragraphs in sequence

Page 6, lines 2 and 3, reinstate the stricken language

Page 7, line 3, after "allocation" insert "under section 245.84, subdivision 1"

Page 7, after line 6, insert:

"Sec. 8. [SCHEDULE FOR PARTICIPATION.]

The commissioner of public welfare shall report to the legislature by January 1, 1984, with a schedule for requiring additional counties to provide child care services under sections 1 to 8."

Page 7, line 7, delete "8" and insert "9"

Page 7, line 8, delete "7" and insert "8"

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 3, after the semicolon, insert "requiring a report to the legislature;"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Ms. Berglin from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which

was referred

S.F. No. 876: A bill for an act relating to marriage licenses; increasing the marriage license fee; providing funds for new displaced homemaker programs; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 517.08, subdivisions 1b and 1c.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Report adopted.

Mr. Merriam from the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources, to which was referred

S.F. No. 634: A bill for an act relating to game and fish; designation of experimental and specialized fishing waters; notice of netting season; licensing fishing guides; fishing license surcharge and fees; establishing a sport fishing improvement account and joint select committee on sport fisheries; advisory committee; restricting the use of tip-ups; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 84.027, subdivision 2; 97.48, subdivision 26, and by adding a subdivision; 97.49, by adding a subdivision; 97.53, by adding a subdivision; 98.46, subdivision 5; and 101.42, subdivision 20; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 98 and 101.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Delete everything after the enacting clause and insert:

“Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 84.027, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. [DUTIES.] The commissioner shall have charge and control of all the public lands, parks, timber, waters, minerals, and wild animals of the state and of the use, sale, leasing, or other disposition thereof, and of all records pertaining to the performance of his functions relating thereto. *The commissioner shall make special provisions for the management of fish and wildlife to insure quality recreational opportunities for anglers and hunters.*

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 97.48, subdivision 26, is amended to read:

Subd. 26. The commissioner may designate all or part of any lake ~~which does not exceed 2,000 acres of water area or any stream~~, but in aggregate not more than ~~45~~ 100 lakes or ~~five~~ and 25 streams; ~~not more than 10,000 acres of water~~; at any one time, as experimental waters and, notwithstanding any other provision of law, may establish by order the seasons, limits and methods for the taking of fish therefrom and such other regulations relating thereto as he deems desirable; provided the above may be done only on waters to which the public has free access after a public ~~hearing meeting~~ has been held in the county where the lake or stream, or major portion thereof, is located. Notice of ~~said the public hearing meeting~~ shall be published once in a legal newspaper within the county or counties where the lake is located not less than seven days prior to the ~~hearing meeting~~. *The commissioner shall establish methods and criteria for citizen initiation of experimental waters designation and for citizen participation in the evaluation of waters designated as experimental waters.*

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 97.48, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 26a. The commissioner may develop a system of classification under which waters which have been designated as experimental waters pursuant to subdivision 26 and other waters intrinsically suitable therefor are classified as primarily intended for use as trophy lakes, family fishing lakes, special species management lakes, or other categories of special use designated by the commissioner.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 97.53, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3. In addition to the publication requirements of this section, notice of opening of the netting season on whitefish, tulibee, and herring may be given by posting the date and time in the public places deemed most appropriate by the commissioner not less than 48 hours prior to the opening of the netting season.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 97.55, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 14. Every person who violates the provisions of section 101.42, subdivision 11, is guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 97.55, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 15. Except as provided in section 102.23, every person who unlawfully buys or sells game fish or small game where the total amount of the sale or sales is \$50 or more, and where no penalty is provided in subdivision 8 or 9, is guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 97.55, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 16. Every person who illegally buys or sells game fish, big game, or small game, when the total amount of the sale or sales is \$300 or more, is guilty of a gross misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not less than \$500 nor more than \$5,000 or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than 90 days or more than one year or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Sec. 8. [98.457] [FISHING GUIDE LICENSE.]

No person shall engage for compensation in the business or occupation of guiding or assisting in the guiding of fishermen in seeking to take fish without an annual license from the commissioner. The commissioner may promulgate rules governing qualifications of applicants and the issuance and administration of licenses. A licensed fishing guide shall submit monthly reports on his activities, as prescribed by the commissioner, in the same manner as licensed inland commercial fishermen insofar as applicable. A license may be issued to residents or nonresidents. The fee for a resident fishing guide license is \$25 for a person 18 years of age or older, and \$3.50 for a person 13 years of age and older but under the age of 18 years. The fee for a non-resident fishing guide license is the fee charged for a non-resident fishing guide license by the state of residence of the person applying for the non-resident license, or the fee charged by Minnesota for a resident fishing guide license,

whichever is greater. The commissioner may enter reciprocal agreements with other states on the subject of non-resident fishing guide licenses and fees. No license may be issued to a person under 13 years of age. No person licensed under this section may possess any fish while guiding or assisting in guiding a fisherman.

Sec. 9. [97.86] [IMPROVEMENT OF FISHING RESOURCES.]

Subdivision 1. [LICENSE SURCHARGE.] A surcharge of \$2.50 shall be added to the annual license fee for each license issued pursuant to section 98.46, subdivision 2, clauses (4) and (5), subdivision 2a, subdivision 5, clauses (1), (2), and (3), and subdivision 15. The proceeds of the surcharge shall be credited to the game and fish fund.

The commissioner may spend the proceeds of the surcharge for the following purposes:

(a) Resolution of fishing related conflicts. The commissioner shall develop and recommend to the legislature a program to resolve conflicts between commercial and recreational fishermen. Fair and equitable compensation shall be provided to any commercial fishermen whose game fish netting licenses are eliminated under the program. The program of the commissioner shall not apply to the Lake Superior fishery. No money is available for expenditure under this clause until July 1, 1985.

(b) Rehabilitation and improvement of marginal fish producing waters administered on a cost sharing basis under agreements between the commissioner and other parties interested in sport fishing.

(c) Expansion of fishing programs including, but not limited to, aeration, stocking of marginal fishing waters in urban areas, shore fishing areas, and fishing piers. In the expenditure of funds pursuant to this clause, preference shall be given to local units of government and other parties willing and able to share costs.

(d) Upgrading of fish propagation capabilities in order to improve the efficiency of fish production, expansion of walleyed pike production from waters subject to winter kill for stocking in more suitable waters, and introduction of new species where deemed biologically appropriate by the commissioner.

(e) Financing the preservation and improvement of fish habitat. First priority shall be given to expansion of habitat improvement programs approved by the commissioner and implemented in cooperation with other interested parties.

(f) Increasing enforcement through use of covert operations, workteams, and added surveillance, communication, and navigational equipment.

(g) Not more than ten percent of the money available under this subdivision may be used for administrative or permanent personnel costs.

Subd. 2. [JOINT LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE ON FISHING RESOURCES.] The joint legislative committee on fishing resources is created and shall consist of the commissioner of natural resources as an ex-officio nonvoting member, and:

(a) the chairmen of the standing committee and subcommittee of each house of the legislature with jurisdiction over fish and wildlife matters;

(b) two members of the house of representatives appointed by the speaker of the house; and

(c) two members of the senate appointed by the senate committee on rules and administration.

One member of the minority party in each house shall be appointed as one of the two additional members from that house. Vacancies in the committee shall not affect the authority of the remaining members of the committee to carry out its functions.

The joint committee may elect a chairman from among its members. The chairmanship shall alternate between the members of the house and senate on the joint committee.

Subd. 3. [DUTIES OF JOINT COMMITTEE.] The joint legislative committee on fishing resources shall review issues and trends in the management and improvement of fishing resources, using information obtained by and presented to the committee by public and private agencies and organizations, and other parties interested in management and improvement of fishing resources. The joint committee shall make recommendations to the commissioner on programs and projects for management and improvement of fishing resources.

The committee may advise and make recommendations to the commissioner of natural resources on the expenditure of money under subdivision 1. The commissioner shall prepare an annual work plan for the expenditure of money under subdivision 1 and provide copies of the plan and any subsequent amendments to the committee and to other parties interested in management and improvement of fishing resources.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 98.46, subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Fees for the following licenses, to be issued to residents only, shall be:

(1) To spear fish from a dark house, \$7.50;

(2) For any fish house or dark house used during the winter fishing season, ~~\$3~~ \$5 for each fish house or dark house not rented or offered for hire, and ~~\$13~~ \$15 for each fish house or dark house rented or offered for hire. Each fish house or dark house shall have attached to the outside a metal tag at least two inches in diameter with a 3/16 inch hole in the center, which will be issued with a license. Each metal tag shall be stamped with a number to correspond with the fish house or dark house license and also shall be stamped with the year of issuance. The metal tag shall be attached to the fish house or dark house as designated by commissioner's order;

(3) To net whitefish, tullibees or herring from inland lakes or international waters, for domestic use only, for each net, \$3;

(4) To conduct a taxidermist business, for three consecutive years for residents 18 years of age and older, \$40; for residents under the age of 18, \$25;

(5) To maintain fur and game farms, including deer, \$15;

(6) To take, transport, purchase and possess for sale unprocessed turtles

and tortoises within the state, \$50;

(7) To prepare dressed game fish shipments for nonresidents as provided by section 97.45, subdivision 6, as amended, \$13;

(8) Minnow dealer, \$70 plus \$10 for each vehicle;

(9) Minnow dealer's helper, \$5 for each helper. Minnow dealer's helpers' licenses shall be issued to the minnow dealer and are transferable by the dealer at will to his own helpers;

(10) Exporting minnow dealer, \$250, plus \$10 for each vehicle.

Each vehicle license shall cover a specified vehicle. The serial number, license number, make, and model shall be specified on the license which must be conspicuously posted in the vehicle licensed.

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 98.52, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 6. When a person is convicted of violating the provisions of section 101.42, subdivision 11, or is convicted of unlawfully buying or selling game fish or small game and is subject to the penalties prescribed in section 97.55, subdivision 15, any license to take fish or small game possessed by the person immediately becomes null and void and the person forfeits all rights to take fish and small game in any manner for a period of three years after the date of conviction.

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 98.52, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 7. When a person is convicted of unlawfully buying or selling game fish, big game, or small game, and is subject to the penalty prescribed in section 97.55, subdivision 16, any license to take wild animals possessed by the person immediately becomes null and void and the person forfeits all rights to take any wild animals in any manner for a period of three years after the date of conviction.

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 101.42, subdivision 1a, is amended to read:

Subd. 1a. No muskellunge less than 36 inches in length may be taken in any waters north of trunk highway No. 210. The commissioner may designate particular lakes north of trunk highway No. 210 in which muskellunge less than 36 inches but not less than 30 inches in length may be taken.

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 101.42, subdivision 20, is amended to read:

Subd. 20. It shall be unlawful to take fish by angling with a set or unattended line except that two lines with a single hook attached to each line, used for angling through the ice, shall not be deemed an unattended line if the owner is within sight of the line. Lines to which tip-ups are attached shall not be deemed unattended if the owner is within 80 feet of the tip-up; except that it is unlawful to use tip-ups or take fish by angling while spearing fish in a dark house.

Sec. 15. [102.235] [NEW LICENSES PROHIBITED.]

The commissioner shall not issue any new commercial fishing license

which permits netting of game fish.

Sec. 16. [EFFECTIVE DATE.]

This act is effective March 1, 1984."

Delete the title and insert:

"A bill for an act relating to game and fish; establishing the joint legislative committee on fishing resources; imposing a surcharge on fishing licenses for development and improvement of state fishing resources; authorizing designation of experimental and specialized fishing waters; authorizing additional notice of netting season; licensing fishing guides; increasing certain license fees; prohibiting angling and use of tip-ups while spearing in a dark house; prohibiting issuance of new commercial game fish netting licenses; allowing designation of lakes for taking of certain muskellunge; imposing penalties for various offenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 84.027, subdivision 2; 97.48, subdivision 26, and by adding a subdivision; 97.53, by adding a subdivision; 97.55, by adding subdivisions; 98.46, subdivision 5; 98.52, by adding subdivisions; and 101.42, subdivisions 1a and 20; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 97, 98, and 102."

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Merriam from the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources, to which was referred

S.F. No. 346: A bill for an act relating to agriculture; granting the commissioner powers relating to agricultural promotion; changing certain procedures related to fees; redefining certain terms; changing the coverage of the consolidated food licensing law; permitting the sale of certain eggs for human consumption; updating certain provisions; specifying certain plumbing and sewage disposal requirements; changing the coverage of certain animal processing laws; prohibiting sale or possession of certain meat; changing the policy behind the dairy industry unfair trade practices act; removing certain dairy product retailers from certain prohibitions; changing certain fees; changing the dates of reports from and payments to certain agricultural societies; eliminating certain duties of the commissioner of agriculture and county agricultural agents; authorizing the sale of certain wild flowers; eliminating certain wild rice labeling requirements; eliminating the prohibition on manufacture or use of certain preservative compounds; eliminating provisions relating to the dairy industry and warehouses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 17.101; 17B.15, subdivision 2; 28A.03; 28A.05; 28A.15, subdivisions 1 and 4; 29.235; 31.01, subdivision 20; 31.10; 31.101, subdivisions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8; 31.51, subdivision 2; 31.56, subdivision 1; 31A.02, subdivision 5; 31A.10; 31A.15; 32.394, subdivision 8; 32A.02; 32A.04, subdivision 1; 34.05, subdivision 1; 38.02, subdivisions 1 and 3; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 31; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 17.031; 17.032; 17.23; 30.49; 31.401 to 31.406; 32.12; 32.472; 32.473; and 231.01 to 231.39.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended

as follows:

Page 2, delete section 2 and insert:

“Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 17B.15, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. [ADMINISTRATION; APPROPRIATION.] The fees for inspection and weighing shall be fixed by the commissioner and be a lien upon the grain. The commissioner shall set fees for all inspection and weighing in an amount adequate to pay the expenses of carrying out and enforcing the purposes of sections 17B.01 to 17B.23, including the portion of general support costs and statewide indirect costs of the agency attributable to that function, with a reserve sufficient for up to six months, and including repayment by the department of any amount appropriated from the general fund to establish the grain inspection and weighing account. ~~The fees may be adjusted and set so as to establish a six month or less reserve. The commissioner shall review the fee schedule twice each year. Fee adjustments are not subject to chapter 14.~~ Payment shall be required for services rendered. If the grain is in transit, the fees shall be paid by the carrier and treated as advance charges, and, if received for storage, the fees shall be paid by the warehouseman, and added to the storage charges.

All fees collected and all fines and penalties for violation of any provision of this chapter shall be deposited in the grain inspection and weighing account, which is created in the state treasury for carrying out the purpose of sections 17B.01 to 17B.23. The money in the account is annually appropriated to the commissioner of agriculture to administer the provisions of sections 17B.01 to 17B.23.”

Pages 4 and 5, delete sections 4, 5, and 6

Page 7, line 22, strike “federal act” and insert “*Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as provided by United States Code, title 7, chapter 6,*”

Page 7, line 29, strike “adopted under authority”

Page 7, line 30, strike “of the federal act” and insert “, *as provided by Code of Federal Regulations, title 21, parts 170 to 199,*”

Page 7, line 36, strike “adopted under authority”

Page 8, line 1, strike “of the federal act” and insert “, *as provided by Code of Federal Regulations, title 21, parts 70 to 82,*”

Page 8, line 7, strike “adopted under”

Page 8, line 8, strike “authority of the federal act” and insert “, *as provided by Code of Federal Regulations, title 21, parts 104 and 105,*”

Page 8, line 16, before “Title” insert “*as provided by United States Code,*”

Page 8, line 16, strike “U.S.C.”

Page 8, line 29, strike “Chapter 1,”

Page 11, line 20, strike “paragraph” and insert “*clause*”

Page 12, line 22, delete “\$600” and insert “\$500”

Page 12, line 23, delete "\$60" and insert "\$50"

Pages 12 to 18, delete sections 23 and 24

Page 21, line 7, strike "may have" and insert "has"

Page 21, line 8, strike "shall be" and insert "is" and strike "such" and insert "the"

Page 21, line 11, strike "hereunder"

Page 21, line 13, strike "such" and insert "the"

Page 21, line 14, strike "hereunder"

Page 21, after line 19, insert:

Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 231.11, is amended to read:

231.11 [SCHEDULE OF RATES.]

Every warehouseman shall file with the department and print and keep open for public inspection a schedule of rates. The department may determine and prescribe the form in which the schedules required by this chapter to be filed with the department and to be kept open for public inspection shall be prepared and arranged and may change the form from time to time if it shall be found expedient. In order to insure nondiscriminatory rates and charges for all depositors, the commissioner shall establish a collective rate making procedure which will insure the publication and maintenance of just and reasonable rates and charges under uniform, reasonably-related rate structures. These procedures shall provide for the joint consideration, initiation, and establishment of rates and charges, and shall assure that the respective revenues and expenses of warehousemen engaged in warehouse services are ascertained. Any participating warehouseman party to a collectively mandated rate or charge has the right to petition the commissioner for the establishment of a rate or charge which deviates from the collectively set rate. Upon receiving the commissioner's approval, that warehouseman may proceed to establish the requested rate or charge. All warehousemen subject to rate regulation under this chapter must comply with the commissioner's rate making procedures. No warehouseman shall undertake to perform any service, or store any goods, wares, or merchandise, ~~unless or until such a~~ schedule of rates has been filed and published in accordance with the provisions of this chapter; ~~provided, that~~. In case of emergency, however, a service or storage not specifically covered by the schedules filed, may be performed or furnished at a reasonable rate, which ~~rate shall forthwith must then be promptly filed, and shall be which is~~ subject to review in accordance with the provisions of this chapter.

Sec. 24. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 231.12, is amended to read:

231.12 [CHANGE OF RATES.]

Unless the department otherwise orders, no change shall be made by any warehouseman; ~~in~~ may change any rate except after 30 ten-days' notice to the department and to the public as ~~herein provided pursuant to this section.~~ Such Notice shall be given by filing with the department and keeping open for public inspection new schedules or supplements stating plainly the changes to be made in the schedules then in force and the time when the

changes will go into effect. The department for good cause shown, may, after hearing, allow changes without requiring the ~~30~~ *ten*-days notice ~~herein provided for~~ by an order specifying the changes ~~so to be made and~~, the time when they shall take effect, and the manner in which they shall be filed and published.

Sec. 25. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 231.16, is amended to read:

231.16 [WAREHOUSEMAN TO OBTAIN LICENSE.]

Every person desiring to engage in the business of warehouseman, before engaging therein, shall be licensed annually by, and shall be under the supervision and subject to the inspection of, the department. Written application in the form prescribed by the department shall be made to the department for license, specifying the city in which it is proposed to carry on the business of warehousing, the location, size, character, and equipment of the buildings or premises to be used by the warehouseman, the kind of goods, wares, and merchandise intended to be stored therein, the name of the person or corporation operating the same, and of each member of the firm or officer of the corporation, and any other facts necessary to satisfy the department that the property proposed to be used is suitable for warehouse purposes and that the warehouseman making the application is qualified to carry on the business of warehousing. Should the department decide that the building or other property proposed to be used as a warehouse is suitable for the proposed purpose and that the applicants are entitled to a license, notice of the decision shall be given the interested parties and, upon the applicants filing with the department the necessary bond, as provided for in this chapter, the department shall issue the license provided for, upon payment of the license fee, as in this section provided. A warehouseman to whom a license is issued shall pay for the license a fee ~~set by the commissioner~~ based on the storage capacity of the warehouse as follows:

Storage capacity in square feet

(1) 5,000 or less	\$ 80
(2) 5,001 to 10,000	\$155
(3) 10,001 to 20,000	\$250
(4) 20,001 to 100,000	\$315
(5) 100,001 to 200,000	\$410
(6) over 200,000	\$470

Fees collected under this chapter shall be paid into the grain buyers and storage fund established in section 232.22.

The license shall be renewed annually on ~~June 30 or before July 1~~, and always upon payment of the full license fee, as provided for in this section for such renewal; and no license shall be issued for any portion of a year for less than the full amount of the license fee, as provided for in this section. Each license obtained under this chapter shall be publicly displayed in the main office of the place of business of the warehouseman to whom it is issued. The license shall authorize the warehouseman to carry on the business of warehousing only in the one city or town named in the application and in the buildings therein described. The department, without requiring an additional bond and license, may issue permits from time to time to any warehouseman already duly licensed under the provisions of this chapter to

operate an additional warehouse in the same city or town for which his original license was issued during the term thereof, upon his filing an application for a permit in the form prescribed by the department.

License may be refused for good cause shown and revoked by the department for violation of law or of any rule or regulation by it prescribed, upon notice and after hearing.

Sec. 26. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 232.22, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. [FEES; GRAIN BUYERS AND STORAGE FUND.] There is created in the state treasury an account known as the grain buyers and storage fund. The commissioner shall set the fees for inspections, certifications and licenses under sections 232.20 to 232.25 at levels necessary to pay the costs of administering and enforcing sections 232.20 to 232.25. All money collected pursuant to sections 232.20 to 232.25 and chapters ~~234~~, 233 and 236 shall be paid by the commissioner into the state treasury and credited to the grain buyers and storage fund and is appropriated to the commissioner for the administration and enforcement of sections 232.20 to 232.25 and chapters ~~234~~, 233 and 236. *All money collected pursuant to chapter 231 shall be paid by the commissioner into the grain buyers and storage fund and is appropriated to the commissioner for the administration and enforcement of chapter 231.*"

Page 21, line 21, delete "17.23" and insert "17B.15, subdivision 2"

Page 21, line 22, delete "30.49;" and delete "32.12;"

Page 21, line 23, after the first semicolon insert "and"

Page 21, line 23, delete everything after "32.473"

Page 21, delete lines 24 to 27

Page 21, line 28, delete "and 231.39"

Page 21, after line 28, insert:

"Sec. 28. [EFFECTIVE DATE.]

Sections 2, 19, 20, 25, and 26 are effective the day following final enactment."

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 11, delete everything after the semicolon

Page 1, delete lines 12 and 13

Page 1, delete lines 18 and 19

Page 1, line 22, delete "and" and insert "; adjusting fees for inspection of"

Page 1, line 22, after "warehouses;" insert "directing the commissioner of agriculture to adopt a mandatory collective ratemaking procedure for warehousemen;"

Page 1, line 24, delete "2" and insert "1"

Page 1, line 24, delete "28A.05; 28A.15,"

Page 1, line 25, delete "subdivisions 1 and 4;"

Page 1, line 29, delete everything before "34.05"

Page 1, line 30, after the semicolon insert "231.11; 231.12; 231.16; 232.22, subdivision 3;"

Page 1, line 32, delete "17.23; 30.49" and insert "17B.15, subdivision 2"

Page 1, line 33, delete "32.12;" and after "32.472;" insert "and"

Page 1, line 33, delete "; and 231.01 to" and insert a period

Page 1, delete line 34

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Merriam from the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources, to which was referred

S.F. No. 402: A bill for an act relating to state government; implementing an executive order transferring the state soil and water conservation board from the department of natural resources to the department of agriculture; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 40.03.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass. Report adopted.

Mr. Merriam from the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources, to which was referred

S.F. No. 653: A bill for an act relating to natural resources; authorizing the marking of canoe and boating routes on the Pine river; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 85.32, subdivision 1.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass. Report adopted.

Mr. Moe, D. M. from the Committee on Governmental Operations, to which was referred

S.F. No. 606: A bill for an act relating to retirement; public employees funds generally; increasing interest rates paid on refunds and rates required for repayment of refunds and other payments to the funds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 3A.03, subdivision 2; 352.029, subdivision 4; 352.04, subdivision 8; 352.12, subdivision 1; 352.22, subdivision 2; 352.23; 352.27; 352.271; 352B.11, subdivisions 1, 3, and 4; 352C.09, subdivision 2; 353.01, subdivision 16; 353.27, subdivision 12; 353.28, subdivision 5; 353.32, subdivision 1; 353.34, subdivision 2; 353.35; 353.36, subdivision 2; 354.47, subdivision 1; 354.49, subdivisions 2 and 3; 354.50, subdivision 2; 354.51, subdivisions 4 and 5; 354.52, subdivision 4; 354.53, subdivision 1; 354.532, subdivision 3; 354A.093; 354A.35, sub-

division 1; 354A.37, subdivisions 3 and 4; 354A.38, subdivision 3; 422A.09, subdivision 3; 422A.11, subdivision 2; 422A.16, subdivision 5; and 422A.221, subdivision 2; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 354.49, subdivision 3.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 28, strike everything after "legislature"

Page 1, strike lines 29 and 30

Page 1, line 31, strike everything before "entitled" and insert "shall be"

Page 1, line 33, strike "his" and insert "the member's"

Pages 14 and 15, delete section 22

Page 15, line 10, strike "fund" and insert "member's account"

Page 15, line 30, reinstate the stricken language and delete the new language

Page 20, after line 32, insert:

"Sec. 29. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 354A.32, is amended to read:

354A.32 [OPTIONAL RETIREMENT ANNUITIES.]

The boards of the Minneapolis and the St. Paul teachers retirement fund associations shall each establish for the coordinated program and the board of the Duluth teachers retirement fund association shall establish for the new law coordinated program an optional retirement annuity which shall take the form of a joint and survivor annuity. Each board may also in its discretion establish an optional annuity which shall take the form of an annuity payable for a period certain and for life thereafter. Each board shall also establish an optional retirement annuity which shall take the form of a guarantee that in the event of death the balance of the accumulated deductions shall be paid to a designated beneficiary. All optional forms shall be the actuarial equivalent of the normal forms provided in section 354A.31. In establishing these optional forms, the board shall obtain the written recommendation of an approved actuary and the recommendation shall be a part of the permanent records of the board.

In the event of the death of the designated beneficiary of a retired member who had elected an optional annuity, the member shall thereafter receive the unreduced amount of the earned benefit computed pursuant to section 354A.31.

Sec. 30. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 354A.35, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. [DEATH WHILE ELIGIBLE TO RETIRE; SURVIVING SPOUSE OPTIONAL ANNUITY.] *The surviving spouse of any coordinated member who has attained the age of at least 55 years and has credit for at least 20 years of service or has credit for at least 30 years of service regardless of age shall be entitled to elect a joint and survivor annuity covering the spouse of the member. If a coordinated member has elected a joint and survivor annuity pursuant to this subdivision and the member dies prior to retirement,*

coverage in the event of death of the member prior to retirement. The member's surviving spouse shall be paid a joint and survivor annuity as provided in section 354A.32 and computed pursuant to section 354A.31. The benefits shall be payable for life."

Page 24, after line 36, insert:

"Sec. 38. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 422A.22, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. If an employee to whom sections 422A.01 to 422A.25 applies becomes absolutely separated from the service prior to attaining the minimum retirement age established in section 422A.13, the net accumulated amount of deduction from his or her salary, pay, or compensation, made for the purpose of accumulating a fund from which to pay retirement allowances, shall be returned to such employee, with interest. Any contributing employee who separates from a department, board or commission of the city whose employees are covered by a fund organized under sections 422A.01 to 422A.25, and becomes an employee of a department or board of the same city, whose employees are covered by a retirement fund or relief association by whatever name known, organized under any other law and supported in whole or in part by taxes on the same city, shall have the option of: (1) Retaining their membership in the fund organized under sections 422A.01 to 422A.25, regardless of the provisions of any law, rule, bylaw or other action requiring membership in any other retirement fund or relief association however organized.

(2) Transferring to the fund or association covering the employees of the department or board to which they are transferring, providing they are eligible for membership therein.

Any contributing employee who elects to transfer to another fund or association as herein provided, shall make such election within one year from the date of separation from the city service covered by this fund. If the contributing employee elects to transfer to another fund as herein provided, a refund of the net accumulated contributions made by such employee to the fund organized under sections 422A.01 to 422A.25, shall be returned to the employee with interest *at six percent compounded annually*.

Sec. 39. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 422A.22, subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Upon the death of a contributing member while still in the service of the city, and before reaching the compulsory age of retirement there shall be paid to such person or persons as he or she shall have nominated by written designation filed with the retirement board, in such form as the retirement board shall require, the net accumulated amount of deductions from his or her salary, pay or compensation including interest *at six percent compounded annually*, to his or her credit on date of death. If the employee fails to make a designation, or if the person or persons designated by such employee pre-deceases such employee, the net accumulated amount of deductions from his or her salary, pay, or compensation including interest, to the credit of such employee on date of death shall be paid to such employee's estate.

Sec. 40. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 422A.22, subdivision 5, is

amended to read:

Subd. 5. Upon reinstatement of a former employee to the service, credit for such past service or for any part thereof shall be granted only upon repayment of the amount of the separation refund, with interest *at eight percent compounded annually*, from the time of separation."

Page 25, after line 8, insert:

"Sec. 42. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 490.124, subdivision 12, is amended to read:

Subd. 12. [REFUND.] Any person who ceases to be a judge but who does not qualify for a retirement annuity or other benefit under section 490.121 shall be entitled to a refund in an amount equal to all his contributions to the judges' retirement fund plus interest computed to the first day of the month in which the refund is processed based on fiscal year balances at the rate of ~~five~~ *six* percent per annum compounded annually.

Sec. 43. [MINNEAPOLIS AND ST. PAUL TEACHERS RETIREMENT FUND ASSOCIATIONS; BASIC PROGRAM; INTEREST ON REFUNDS.]

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the articles and bylaws of the basic programs enumerated in chapter 354A, the payment of interest on refunds and interest on repayment of refunds shall be computed in the same manner as for the coordinated programs covered by chapter 354A."

Page 25, line 13, delete everything after "effective" and insert "July 1, 1983."

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 14, delete "subdivisions 2 and 3" and insert "subdivision 2"

Page 1, line 16, after the last semicolon, insert "354A.32;"

Page 1, line 17, delete "subdivision 1" and insert "subdivisions 1 and 2"

Page 1, line 19, delete "and" and insert "422A.22, subdivisions 1, 4 and 5;"

Page 1, line 20, after the semicolon, insert "and 490.124, subdivision 12;"

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Pehler from the Committee on Education, to which was referred

S.F. No. 289: A bill for an act relating to education; transferring authority for appointing the commissioner of education from the state board of education to the governor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 121.16.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Governmental Operations. Report adopted.

Mr. Pehler from the Committee on Education, to which was referred

S.F. No. 923: A bill for an act relating to libraries; consolidating provisions for county libraries and city libraries; defining misuse of library materials; prescribing a penalty; restricting tort liability for public libraries; correcting internal references; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 134.07; 134.08; 134.09; 134.10; 134.11; 134.12; 134.13; 134.14; 134.15; 134.30; 134.32, subdivisions 1 and 7; 134.351, subdivisions 3 and 7; 134.353; 134.36; 375.335; 466.01, subdivision 1; 648.39, subdivision 1; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 134; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 134.03; 134.06; 134.16; 134.19; 134.352; and 375.33.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Pages 1 to 11, delete sections 1 to 17

Pages 12 to 14, delete section 19

Pages 14 to 16, delete sections 21 to 23

Renumber the sections in sequence

Delete the title and insert:

“A bill for an act relating to libraries; restricting tort liability for public libraries; prescribing a penalty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 466.01, subdivision 1; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 134.”

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Judiciary. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Purfeerst from the Committee on Transportation, to which was referred

S.F. No. 887: A bill for an act relating to transportation; providing for the inclusion of former municipal state-aid streets in the county state-aid highway system; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 162.02, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 2, line 7, before “federal” insert “1980”

Page 2, line 8, delete “body” and insert “bodies”

Page 2, line 9, after “city” insert “and the county. An action taken by a county board approving the inclusion of a former municipal state-aid street in the county state-aid highway system must also include a resolution taking over the street as a county highway under section 163.11. The county state-aid highway system is increased in extent by the addition of the mileage of municipal state-aid streets reverting or turned over to the jurisdiction of the counties under this subdivision”

Page 2, line 11, after “effective” insert “the day following final enactment. Section 2 is effective”

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report

adopted.

Mr. Purfeerst from the Committee on Transportation, to which was referred

S.F. No. 818: A bill for an act relating to transportation; classifying right-of-way appraisals as confidential data; regulating the conveyancing and leasing of certain rights-of-way; providing that the consideration to be paid upon reconveyance be equal to the estimated current market value of the property reconveyed; authorizing the acquisition of fee title under certain conditions; authorizing the lease of certain easements and providing for the distribution of rents; providing for the alteration of public drainage systems affecting trunk highways; authorizing fees for and the services of a licensed real estate broker for disposing of right-of-way; authorizing the commissioner to convey land to a utility under certain circumstances; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 13.50, subdivision 1; 161.202, subdivision 4; 161.241, subdivision 4; 161.28, subdivision 1; 161.43; 161.44, subdivisions 2 and 9, and by adding a subdivision; 161.46, subdivision 4; and proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 161.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 2, after line 22, insert:

"Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 161.241, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. ~~Upon recommendation of the commissioner of transportation, The governor~~ *commissioner* shall convey to the railroad company, by quit claim deed, ~~such~~ lands or interests in lands acquired by the state pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions 1 to 3."

Page 8, line 15, delete "5, 6, and 7" and insert "6, 7, and 8"

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 18, delete the first "subdivision" and insert "subdivisions 3 and"

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Moe, R.D. from the Committee on Rules and Administration, to which was referred

H.F. No. 365 for comparison with companion Senate File, reports the following House File was found not identical with its companion Senate File as follows:

GENERAL ORDERS		CONSENT CALENDAR		CALENDAR	
H.F. No.	S.F. No.	H.F. No.	S.F. No.	H.F.No.	S.F.No.
365	333				

Pursuant to Rule 49, the Committee on Rules and Administration recom-

mends that H.F. No. 365 be amended as follows:

Page 5, delete lines 11 to 23 and insert:

“Subd. 4. [INFORMATION ABOUT RIGHTS.] Patients and residents shall be fully informed, prior to or at the time of admission and during their stay at a facility, of the rights and responsibilities set forth in this section and of all facility policies governing their rights and responsibilities. This information shall be provided both verbally and in writing, with reasonable arrangements made for those with communication impairments and those who speak a language other than English. Current facility policies and inspection findings of state and local health authorities shall be available to patients, residents, their guardians or their designated representatives upon reasonable request to the administrator or other designated staff person.”

Page 6, line 7, delete “upon request”

Page 6, line 21, delete “alternatives,”

Page 6, line 21, delete “as required by the physician’s legal”

Page 6, line 22, delete “duty to disclose. This information shall be”

Page 6, line 26, delete “likely” and insert “probable” and delete “results” and insert “consequences”

Page 6, line 29, delete “medical” and insert “care”

Page 7, line 2, delete “request and”

Page 7, line 3, delete “formal”

Page 7, line 4, delete “In the event”

Page 7, delete lines 5 to 7

Page 7, line 13, delete “including”

Page 7, line 14, delete “likely”

Page 7, line 15, delete “results” and insert “consequences”

Page 7, line 16, delete “medical” and insert “care”

Page 7, line 17, delete “patient or”

Page 7, line 18, delete “or when” and insert “limitation of this right”

Page 7, delete line 19

Page 7, line 20, delete “conditions and circumstances”

Page 7, line 21, delete “medical” and insert “care”

Page 7, line 29, delete “and” and insert “or” and delete “the”

Page 7, line 30, delete “Vulnerable Adults Protection Act” and insert “section 626.557, subdivision 2, clause (d)”

Page 7, line 31, delete “assault, sexual exploitation,” and insert “solicitation, inducement or promotion of prostitution as described in section 609.322”

Page 7, line 32, delete “section 626.557, subdivision 2d.” and insert

“sections 609.342, 609.343, 609.344, and 609.345;”

Page 7, line 33, delete “nontherapeutic” and insert “ non-therapeutic”

Page 7, line 36, delete “nontherapeutic”

Page 8, line 18, after “when” insert “personal” and delete “, other than medical”

Page 8, line 19, delete “records.” and delete “by any individual outside the facility”

Page 8, line 29, after “be” insert “fully”

Page 8, line 31, delete “or daily room” and delete “that”

Page 8, line 32, after “other” insert “available”

Page 8, line 32, delete “are available at” and insert “for which there are”

Page 8, line 36, after the period insert “A resident may purchase or rent goods or services not included in the per diem rate from a supplier of his or her choice unless otherwise provided by law. The supplier shall ensure that these purchases are sufficient to meet the medical or treatment needs of the resident.

Subd. 18. [FINANCIAL AFFAIRS.] Competent residents may manage their personal financial affairs, or shall be given at least a quarterly accounting of financial transactions on their behalf if they delegate this responsibility in accordance with the laws of Minnesota to the facility for any period of time.”

Page 9, line 1, delete “18” and insert “19”

Page 9, line 4, delete “19” and insert “20”

Page 9, line 8, delete “patients’ or”

Page 9, line 11, delete “20” and insert “21”

Page 9, line 23, delete “21” and insert “22”

Page 9, line 25, delete “, except as provided by the Minnesota”

Page 9, line 26, delete “Commitment Act.” and after the period insert “In cases where it is medically or programmatically inadvisable, as documented by the attending physician in a patient’s or resident’s care record, this right shall be limited accordingly.”

Page 9, line 35, delete “This”

Page 9, delete line 36

Page 10, delete lines 1 to 4 and insert:

“Subd. 23. [RIGHT TO ASSOCIATE.] Residents may meet with visitors and participate in activities of commercial, religious, political, as defined in section 203B.11, and community groups without interference at their discretion if the activities do not infringe on the right to privacy of other residents or are not programmatically contraindicated. This includes the right to join with other individuals within and outside the facility to work for im-

provements in long-term care.

Subd. 24. [ADVISORY COUNCILS.] Residents and their families shall have the right to organize, maintain, and participate in resident advisory and family councils. Each facility shall provide assistance and space for meetings. Council meetings shall be afforded privacy, with staff or visitors attending only upon the council's invitation. A staff person shall be designated the responsibility of providing this assistance and responding to written requests which result from council meetings. Resident and family councils shall be encouraged to make recommendations regarding facility policies."

Page 10, line 5, delete "22" and insert "25"

Page 10, line 9, delete "for" and insert "and" and delete " medical, safety, or programmatic"

Page 10, line 10, delete "reasons" and insert "by their physicians in the medical record"

Page 10, after line 14 insert:

"Subd. 26. [MARRIED RESIDENTS.] Residents, if married, shall be assured privacy for visits by their spouses and, if both spouses are residents of the facility, they shall be permitted to share a room, unless medically contraindicated and documented by their physicians in the medical records."

Page 10, line 15, delete "23" and insert "27"

Page 10, line 15, before "Patients" insert "No" and delete "and" and insert "or"

Page 10, line 16, delete "not" and insert "be required to" and delete "labor or"

Page 10, line 17, delete "those" and insert "the"

Page 10, delete lines 18 and 19 and insert "in their plans of care."

Delete page 10, line 20 to page 11, line 16

Page 11, line 17, delete "29" and insert "28"

Page 11, line 32, delete "nonpayment" and insert " non-payment"

Page 11, line 36, after the second comma insert "subdivision 1,"

Page 12, delete the new language on lines 12 to 15 and insert "Hospitals may delete subdivisions 18, 23, 24, 26, and 28 from copies posted or distributed to hospital patients. A notation of this deletion shall be made."

Delete page 12, line 27 to page 13, line 5

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 5, after "144.652" insert ", subdivision 1"

And when so amended H.F. No. 365 will be identical to S.F. No. 333, and further recommends that H.F. No. 365 be given its second reading and substituted for S.F. No. 333, and that the Senate File be indefinitely postponed.

Pursuant to Rule 49, this report was prepared and submitted by the Secre-

tary of the Senate on behalf of the Committee on Rules and Administration. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Moe, R.D. from the Committee on Rules and Administration, to which was referred

H.F. No. 529 for comparison with companion Senate File, reports the following House File was found not identical with its companion Senate File as follows:

GENERAL ORDERS		CONSENT CALENDAR		CALENDAR	
H.F. No.	S.F. No.	H.F. No.	S.F. No.	H.F.No.	S.F.No.
529	528				

Pursuant to Rule 49, the Committee on Rules and Administration recommends that H.F. No. 529 be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 14, insert a comma after "state"

Page 1, line 14, strike "such" and insert "the"

Page 1, line 16, strike "such" and insert "the" and strike "may" and insert ", if prosecuted, shall"

Pages 1 and 2, delete section 2 and insert:

"Sec. 2. [609.251] [DOUBLE JEOPARDY; KIDNAPPING.]

A prosecution for or conviction of the crime of kidnapping is not a bar to conviction of any other crime committed during the time of the kidnapping."

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 6, delete "sections" and insert "section"

Page 1, line 6, delete "and 609.25" and insert "; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 609"

And when so amended H.F. No. 529 will be identical to S.F. No. 528, and further recommends that H.F. No. 529 be given its second reading and substituted for S.F. No. 528, and that the Senate File be indefinitely postponed.

Pursuant to Rule 49, this report was prepared and submitted by the Secretary of the Senate on behalf of the Committee on Rules and Administration. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Moe, R.D. from the Committee on Rules and Administration, to which was referred

H.F. No. 459 for comparison with companion Senate File, reports the following House File was found not identical with its companion Senate File as follows:

GENERAL ORDERS		CONSENT CALENDAR		CALENDAR	
H.F. No.	S.F. No.	H.F. No.	S.F. No.	H.F.No.	S.F.No.
459	580				

Pursuant to Rule 49, the Committee on Rules and Administration recom-

mends that H.F. No. 459 be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 18, delete "*less*" and insert "*fewer*"

Page 2, line 1, after "*than*" insert "*hand field work or*"

Page 2, line 2, delete the new language

Page 2, delete line 3

Page 2, line 4, delete the new language

Page 3, line 27, delete "*The provisions of*"

Page 3, line 27, delete "*shall be*" and insert "*are*"

And when so amended H.F. No. 459 will be identical to S.F. No. 580, and further recommends that H.F. No. 459 be given its second reading and substituted for S.F. No. 580, and that the Senate File be indefinitely postponed.

Pursuant to Rule 49, this report was prepared and submitted by the Secretary of the Senate on behalf of the Committee on Rules and Administration. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Moe, R.D. from the Committee on Rules and Administration, to which was referred

H.F. No. 325 for comparison with companion Senate File, reports the following House File was found not identical with its companion Senate File as follows:

GENERAL ORDERS		CONSENT CALENDAR		CALENDAR	
H.F. No.	S.F. No.	H.F. No.	S.F. No.	H.F.No.	S.F.No.
325	630				

Pursuant to Rule 49, the Committee on Rules and Administration recommends that H.F. No. 325 be amended as follows:

Page 3, lines 11 and 20, strike "*thereof*" and insert "*of it*"

Page 3, lines 15 and 23, strike "*such*" and insert "*the*"

Page 3, lines 19 and 30, strike "*the same*" and insert "*it*"

Page 3, line 25, strike "*wherein*" and insert "*in which*"

Page 3, line 34, strike "*thereby*" and insert "*by it*"

Page 3, line 36, strike "*the*"

Page 4, line 1, strike "*same*" and insert "*it*"

Page 4, line 1, strike the first "*the*" and insert "*its*" and strike "*thereof*"

Page 4, line 1, strike ", and" and insert a period

Page 4, line 2, strike "*thus*"

Page 4, line 4, strike "*therein*" in both places and insert "*in it*" in both places and strike "*Such*" and insert "*The*"

Page 4, line 22, after "2." insert "[JURISDICTION.]" and strike "*as*"

herein"

Page 4, line 23, strike "provided," and strike everything after "court" and insert "acquires"

Page 4, line 27, strike "the same" and insert "it"

Page 4, line 33, delete ", as herein"

Page 4, line 34, delete "provided,"

Page 5, line 11, strike the last "the" and insert "its"

Page 5, line 12, strike "thereof"

Page 5, lines 14 and 29, strike "therein" and insert "in it"

Page 5, line 14, strike "thereto" and insert "to it"

Page 5, line 22, strike the comma and strike "and such" and insert "The"

Page 5, line 24, strike "thereby" and insert "by it"

Page 5, line 30, strike "in"

Page 5, line 31, strike "like manner as if such" and insert "as though the"

Page 5, line 35, after "Ia." insert "[JUDICIAL DETERMINATION OF BOUNDARIES.]"

Page 6, line 18, after "2." insert "[PETITION; NONMETROPOLITAN COUNTIES.]"

Page 6, line 21, after "for" insert "its" and strike "of the same" and strike ", which" and insert "The"

Page 6, lines 22, 27, 28, 30, and 34, strike "such" and insert "the"

Page 6, line 25, strike ", which" and insert "The"

Page 7, lines 6, 7, and 18, strike "such" and insert "the"

Page 7, line 10, strike "thereupon shall"

Page 7, lines 17 and 22, strike "the same" and insert "it"

Page 7, line 32, strike "Such" and insert "The"

Page 8, lines 13 and 17, strike "thereof" and insert "of it"

Page 10, lines 3 and 18, strike "thereof" and insert "of it"

Page 10, line 7, strike "therein" and insert "in it"

Page 11, line 20, strike "said" and insert "the"

Page 11, line 22, strike "the" and insert "its" and strike "thereof"

Page 12, lines 11 and 15, strike "thereof" and insert "of it"

Page 12, lines 14, 18, and 26, strike "such" and insert "the"

Page 12, line 31, delete "such" and insert "the"

Page 13, line 8, strike the second "the" and insert "its"

Page 13, line 9, strike "of same"

Page 13, line 25, strike "the same" and insert "*they*"

Page 13, line 25, strike "thereto" and insert "*to them*"

Page 13, lines 32 and 33, strike "such" and insert "*the*"

Page 13, line 36, strike "the" and insert "*its*" and strike "thereof"

Page 14, line 3, strike "thereof" and insert "*of it*"

Page 14, line 15, strike "in all cases"

Page 14, line 19, delete ", and" and insert a period

Page 14, line 31, delete "*thereof*" and insert "*of it*"

Page 15, line 12, delete "*like*" and insert "*the*" and delete "*as herein*"

Page 15, line 19, delete "*such*" and insert "*the*"

Page 15, line 30, after "*order*" insert a comma

Page 16, line 9, after "1." insert "[ALTERATIONS.]"

Page 16, line 11, strike "thereon" and insert "*on it*"

Page 16, line 13, delete "*except*"

Page 16, line 15, after "2." insert "[COURT ORDER.]"

Page 16, line 17, after "that" insert "(1)"

Page 16, line 19, strike "or that" and insert "(2)"

Page 16, line 20, strike "or that" and insert "(3)"

Page 16, line 22, strike "or that" and insert "(4)"

Page 16, line 23, strike "or that" and insert "(5)"

Page 16, line 25, strike "or that" and insert "(6)"

Page 16, line 27, strike "the same" and insert "*it*" and after "or" insert "(7)."

Page 17, lines 1 and 20, strike "such" and insert "*the*"

Page 17, line 2, strike "; but" and insert a period

Page 17, line 13, after "3." insert "[DIRECTIVE BY EXAMINER.]"

Page 17, line 14, after "interest" insert a comma

Page 17, line 21, after "4." insert "[REGISTRATION OF MEMORIALS.]"

Page 17, line 22, after "examiner" insert a comma

Page 17, line 24, strike the semicolon and insert a colon

Page 17, line 33, after the comma, insert "*and a*"

Page 18, line 1, strike "said" and insert "*the*" and strike "; and" and insert a period

Page 18, lines 2, 13, 21, and 23, strike "such" and insert "*the*"

Page 18, line 2, after "certificates" insert a comma

Page 18, line 4, after "5." insert "[SURVIVORSHIP.]"

Page 18, line 17, after "6." insert "[RECORDED INSTRUMENTS.]"

Page 18, line 35, strike "thereof" and insert "of it"

Page 19, lines 1 and 5, strike "therewith" and insert "with it"

Page 19, line 21, strike "thereof" and insert "of it"

Page 20, lines 3 and 8, delete "thereto" and insert "to it"

Page 27, line 5, delete "such" and insert "the"

Page 28, line 8, delete "said" and insert "the"

Page 28, line 20, delete ", and" and insert a period

Page 31, line 32, delete "thereof" and insert "of it"

Page 32, lines 14, 20, and 22, delete "thereto" and insert "to it"

And when so amended H.F. No. 325 will be identical to S.F. No. 630, and further recommends that H.F. No. 325 be given its second reading and substituted for S.F. No. 630, and that the Senate File be indefinitely postponed.

Pursuant to Rule 49, this report was prepared and submitted by the Secretary of the Senate on behalf of the Committee on Rules and Administration. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Moe, R.D. from the Committee on Rules and Administration, to which was referred

H.F. No. 552 for comparison with companion Senate File, reports the following House File was found identical and recommends the House File be given its second reading and substituted for its companion Senate File as follows:

GENERAL ORDERS		CONSENT CALENDAR		CALENDAR	
H.F. No.	S.F. No.	H.F. No.	S.F. No.	H.F. No.	S.F. No.
552	560				

and that the above Senate File be indefinitely postponed.

Pursuant to Rule 49, this report was prepared and submitted by the Secretary of the Senate on behalf of the Committee on Rules and Administration. Report adopted.

Mr. Moe, R.D. from the Committee on Rules and Administration, to which was referred

H.F. No. 231 for comparison with companion Senate File, reports the following House File was found not identical with its companion Senate File as follows:

GENERAL ORDERSH.F. No. S.F. No.
231 276**CONSENT CALENDAR**

H.F. No. S.F. No.

CALENDAR

H.F.No. S.F.No.

Pursuant to Rule 49, the Committee on Rules and Administration recommends that H.F. No. 231 be amended as follows:

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, delete line 3

Page 1, line 4, delete "vehicle transfers" and insert "for the validity of temporary registration permits"

And when so amended H.F. No. 231 will be identical to S.F. No. 276, and further recommends that H.F. No. 231 be given its second reading and substituted for S.F. No. 276, and that the Senate File be indefinitely postponed.

Pursuant to Rule 49, this report was prepared and submitted by the Secretary of the Senate on behalf of the Committee on Rules and Administration. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Moe, R.D. from the Committee on Rules and Administration, to which was referred

H.F. No. 132 for comparison with companion Senate File, reports the following House File was found not identical with its companion Senate File as follows:

GENERAL ORDERSH.F. No. S.F. No.
132 108**CONSENT CALENDAR**

H.F. No. S.F. No.

CALENDAR

H.F.No. S.F.No.

Pursuant to Rule 49, the Committee on Rules and Administration recommends that H.F. No. 132 be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 10, after "of" insert "*Minnesota Statutes,*"

Page 1, line 15, after "in" insert "*Minnesota Statutes,*"

Page 1, line 18, after "in" insert "*Minnesota Statutes,*"

And when so amended H.F. No. 132 will be identical to S.F. No. 108, and further recommends that H.F. No. 132 be given its second reading and substituted for S.F. No. 108, and that the Senate File be indefinitely postponed.

Pursuant to Rule 49, this report was prepared and submitted by the Secretary of the Senate on behalf of the Committee on Rules and Administration. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Moe, R.D. from the Committee on Rules and Administration, to which was referred

H.F. No. 441 for comparison with companion Senate File, reports the

following House File was found not identical with its companion Senate File as follows:

GENERAL ORDERS		CONSENT CALENDAR		CALENDAR	
H.F. No.	S.F. No.	H.F. No.	S.F. No.	H.F.No.	S.F.No.
441	324				

Pursuant to Rule 49, the Committee on Rules and Administration recommends that H.F. No. 441 be amended as follows:

Page 4, line 21, delete the comma after "*repaid*"

Page 5, line 29, strike "": provided that"

Page 6, lines 1 to 13, delete the new language

Delete page 7, line 30, to page 8, line 9

Page 8, line 10, delete "14" and insert "13"

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 2, after "to" insert "the" and after "housing" insert "finance agency"

Page 1, line 4, delete everything after "maximum"

Page 1, line 5, delete "loans" and insert "loan amount"

Page 1, line 6, delete "housing finance"

Page 1, line 7, delete everything after the semicolon

Page 1, line 8, delete everything before "amending"

Page 1, line 10, delete the comma after "14a" and insert "and"

Page 1, line 12, after the semicolon insert "and"

Page 1, line 13, delete "and 462C.07,"

Page 1, line 14, delete "subdivision 1:"

And when so amended H.F. No. 441 will be identical to S.F. No. 324, and further recommends that H.F. No. 441 be given its second reading and substituted for S.F. No. 324, and that the Senate File be indefinitely postponed.

Pursuant to Rule 49, this report was prepared and submitted by the Secretary of the Senate on behalf of the Committee on Rules and Administration. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Moe, D. M. from the Committee on Governmental Operations, to which was re-referred

S.F. No. 511: A bill for an act relating to low-level radioactive waste; entering the Midwest Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Compact; assessing certain low-level radioactive waste generators; providing for enforcement of the compact; providing for civil and criminal penalties; creating an advisory committee; appropriating money; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 116C.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 18, lines 5 and 6, delete subdivision 2

Renumber the subdivisions in sequence

Page 21, line 12, delete "*advisory committee*" and insert "*director*"

Page 21, line 14, delete "*The*"

Page 21, delete lines 15 through 17

Page 21, line 18, delete "*advisory committee*" and insert "*director*"

Pages 21 and 22, delete section 9

Page 22, delete subdivision 3

Page 22, line 35, delete the first comma and insert "*and*"

Page 22, line 35, delete "*, and the advisory committee*"

Page 23, line 4, delete the two commas and after "*governor*" insert "*and*"

Page 23, line 5, delete "*and the advisory committee*"

Page 23, delete subdivision 2

Page 23, line 23, delete "*, the advisory committee,*"

Renumber the subdivisions in sequence

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 6, delete "*creating*"

Page 1, line 7, delete "*an advisory committee;*"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Moe, D. M. from the Committee on Governmental Operations, to which was referred

S.F. No. 820: A bill for an act relating to state contracts; providing for an increase in small business set-aside awards; providing for subcontracting of state construction contracts in certain cases; requiring a staff complement sufficient to facilitate the set-aside program; providing for a small business procurement advisory council; requiring the commissioner of administration to promulgate rules; providing for certain reports to the governor, legislature, and small business procurement advisory council; limiting the local purchasing authority of state departments and agencies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 16.083, subdivisions 1, 4, and by adding a subdivision; 16.084; 16.085; 16.086, subdivision 1; and 16.28.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 24, delete the comma

Page 1, line 25, delete the new language

Page 2, after line 5, insert:

"Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 16.083, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 1a. [CONSULTANT, PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL PROCUREMENTS.] Every state agency shall for each fiscal year designate and set aside for awarding to small businesses approximately 30 percent of the value of anticipated procurements of that agency for consultant services or professional and technical services. The set aside under this subdivision shall be in addition to that provided by subdivision 1, but shall otherwise comply with section 16.098 and the set aside for businesses owned and operated by socially or economically disadvantaged persons."

Page 2, line 27, delete "CONSTRUCTION"

Page 2, line 27, before the semicolon, insert "IN EXCESS OF \$200,000"

Page 2, line 29, delete ". consulting, or technical"

Page 2, line 29, after "contracts" insert "or approving contracts for consultant, professional or technical services pursuant to section 16.098,"

Page 3, line 1, after the period, insert "Each construction contractor bidding on a project over \$200,000 shall submit with the bid a list of the businesses owned and operated by socially or economically disadvantaged persons that are proposed to be utilized on the project with a statement indicating the portion of the total bid to be performed by each business. The commissioner shall reject any bid to which this subdivision applies that does not contain this information."

Page 3, lines 15 to 17, delete the new language

Page 4, line 8, delete "chairman" and insert "chairperson"

Page 5, line 7, after the period, insert "The commissioner may promulgate rules to establish a preference program whereby businesses owned and operated by socially and economically disadvantaged persons would be allowed a 5 percent preference in the bid amount on selected state procurements. Any preference program established by the commissioner shall expire on June 30, 1986, and the commissioner shall report to the legislature on the progress of the program by January 1, 1986. The commissioner shall adopt rules providing for the purchase of supplies, equipment, and other property by state agencies when the amount of the purchase is not less than \$100 nor more than \$500 without prior approval of the commissioner when the agency has adopted a plan to make 10 percent of the purchases on an annual basis from businesses owned and operated by socially and economically disadvantaged persons. The rules shall provide that any agency plan include provisions for purchases from vendors throughout the state for any agency that has offices located statewide, and for purchases from local vendors by agency offices."

Page 6, after line 8, insert:

"Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 16.098, subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. [PROCEDURE FOR CONSULTANT AND PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL SERVICES CONTRACTS.] Before approving a proposed state contract for consultant services or professional and technical services the commissioner shall have at least determined that:

(1) all provisions of section 16.083, subdivisions 1a and 4a, and subdivisions 2 and 3 of this section have been verified or complied with;

(2) the work to be performed under the contract is necessary to the agency's achievement of its statutory responsibilities, and that there is statutory authority to enter into the contract;

(3) the contract will not establish an employer/employee relationship between the state or the agency and any persons performing under the contract;

(4) no current state employees will engage in the performance of the contract;

(5) no state agency has previously performed or contracted for the performance of tasks which would be substantially duplicated under the proposed contract;

(6) the contracting agency has specified a satisfactory method of evaluating and utilizing the results of the work to be performed."

Page 7, delete lines 26 to 29 and insert:

"(17) The purchase of supplies, equipment and other property by state department and agency heads and institutions under their control without prior approval of the commissioner of administration when the amount involved does not exceed \$100, or when the amount involved is at least \$100 but does not exceed \$500 when the purchases are made in accordance with rules adopted pursuant to section 16.085."

Page 7, after line 33, insert:

"Sec. 10. [APPROPRIATION.]

The sum of \$200,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the department of administration for the 1984-85 biennium to implement sections 1 to 9. The approved complement of the department of administration is increased by two positions."

Page 7, line 35, delete "the day following final enactment" and insert "July 1, 1983"

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 3, after the semicolon, insert "providing for set aside of consultant, professional and technical contracts;"

Page 1, line 11, delete everything after the semicolon

Page 1, line 12, delete everything before the semicolon and insert "appropriating money; increasing the approved complement of the department of administration"

Page 1, line 14, delete "a subdivision" and insert "subdivisions"

Page 1, line 15, after the semicolon, insert "16.098, subdivision 4;"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Moe, R.D. from the Committee on Rules and Administration, to which was referred

H.F. No. 318 for comparison with companion Senate File, reports the following House File was found not identical with its companion Senate File as follows:

GENERAL ORDERS		CONSENT CALENDAR		CALENDAR	
H.F. No.	S.F. No.	H.F. No.	S.F. No.	H.F.No.	S.F.No.
318	219				

Pursuant to Rule 49, the Committee on Rules and Administration recommends that H.F. No. 318 be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 10, after "Any" insert "*home rule charter*"

Page 1, line 11, strike "operating under a home rule charter"

And when so amended H.F. No. 318 will be identical to S.F. No. 219, and further recommends that H.F. No. 318 be given its second reading and substituted for S.F. No. 219, and that the Senate File be indefinitely postponed.

Pursuant to Rule 49, this report was prepared and submitted by the Secretary of the Senate on behalf of the Committee on Rules and Administration. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Moe, R.D. from the Committee on Rules and Administration, to which was referred

H.F. No. 624 for comparison with companion Senate File, reports the following House File was found identical and recommends the House File be given its second reading and substituted for its companion Senate File as follows:

GENERAL ORDERS		CONSENT CALENDAR		CALENDAR	
H.F. No.	S.F. No.	H.F. No.	S.F. No.	H.F. No.	S.F. No.
		624	509		

and that the above Senate File be indefinitely postponed.

Pursuant to Rule 49, this report was prepared and submitted by the Secretary of the Senate on behalf of the Committee on Rules and Administration. Report adopted.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILLS

S.F. Nos. 634, 346, 402, 653, 606, 887 and 818 were read the second time.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS

H.F. Nos. 365, 529, 459, 325, 552, 231, 132, 441, 318 and 624 were read

the second time.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Ms. Peterson, D.C. moved that the name of Mr. Hughes be added as a co-author to S.F. No. 494. The motion prevailed.

Mr. Merriam moved that his name be stricken as a co-author to S.F. No. 951. The motion prevailed.

Mr. Dicklich moved that the names of Messrs. Merriam and Frank be added as co-authors to S.F. No. 1030. The motion prevailed.

Mr. Ramstad moved that the name of Mr. Jude be added as a co-author to S.F. No. 1041. The motion prevailed.

Mr. Diessner moved that the name of Mr. Frank be added as a co-author to S.F. No. 1042. The motion prevailed.

Mr. Dicklich moved that the name of Mr. Frank be added as a co-author to S.F. No. 1050. The motion prevailed.

Mr. Freeman moved that the names of Messrs. Novak and Luther be added as co-authors to S.F. No. 1068. The motion prevailed.

Mr. Lessard introduced—

Senate Resolution No. 46: A Senate resolution congratulating the Vikings boys basketball team from Little Fork-Big Falls High School for participating in the 1983 Class A State High School Boys Basketball Tournament.

Referred to the Committee on Rules and Administration.

Mr. Dicklich moved that his name be stricken as chief author, shown as a co-author, and the name of Mr. Stumpf be added as chief author to S.F. No. 973. The motion prevailed.

Mr. Stumpf moved that the name of Mr. Nelson be added as a co-author to S.F. No. 973. The motion prevailed.

Remaining on the Order of Business of Motions and Resolutions, Mr. Moe, R.D. moved that the Senate take up the Calendar and the Consent Calendar. The motion prevailed.

CALENDAR

H.F. No. 26: A bill for an act relating to commerce; consumer protection; requiring the repair, refund, or replacement of new motor vehicles under certain circumstances; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 325F.

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage.

The question was taken on the passage of the bill.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 60 and nays 1, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Adkins	Diessner	Kroening	Olson	Schmitz
Anderson	Dieterich	Kronebusch	Pehler	Sieloff
Benson	Frank	Laidig	Peterson, C. C.	Solon
Berg	Frederickson	Lantry	Peterson, D. C.	Spear
Berglin	Freeman	Luther	Peterson, D. L.	Storm
Bernhagen	Hughes	McQuaid	Peterson, R. W.	Stumpf
Bertram	Isackson	Mehrkens	Petty	Taylor
Brataas	Johnson, D. E.	Merriam	Pogemiller	Ulland
Dahl	Johnson, D. J.	Moe, D. M.	Purfeerst	Vega
Davis	Jude	Moe, R. D.	Reichgott	Waldorf
DeCramer	Knaak	Nelson	Renneke	Wegscheid
Dicklich	Knutson	Novak	Samuelson	Willet

Mr. Kamrath voted in the negative.

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to.

CONSENT CALENDAR

H.F. No. 316: A bill for an act relating to insurance; accident and health; extending the period of time during which group coverage is in force for terminated employees who elect this coverage; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 62A.17, subdivisions 2 and 5.

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage.

The question was taken on the passage of the bill.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 60 and nays 0, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Adkins	Diessner	Knutson	Novak	Samuelson
Anderson	Dieterich	Kroening	Olson	Schmitz
Belanger	Frank	Kronebusch	Pehler	Sieloff
Benson	Frederickson	Laidig	Peterson, C. C.	Spear
Berg	Freeman	Lantry	Peterson, D. C.	Storm
Berglin	Hughes	Luther	Peterson, D. L.	Stumpf
Bernhagen	Isackson	McQuaid	Peterson, R. W.	Taylor
Bertram	Johnson, D. E.	Mehrkens	Petty	Ulland
Brataas	Johnson, D. J.	Merriam	Pogemiller	Vega
Dahl	Jude	Moe, D. M.	Purfeerst	Waldorf
Davis	Kamrath	Moe, R. D.	Reichgott	Wegscheid
DeCramer	Knaak	Nelson	Renneke	Willet

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to.

S.F. No. 246: A bill for an act relating to elections; reducing the filing fee for candidates for soil and water conservation supervisor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 204B.11, subdivision 1.

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage.

The question was taken on the passage of the bill.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 63 and nays 0, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Adkins	Diessner	Knutson	Olson	Sieloff
Anderson	Dieterich	Kroening	Pehler	Solon
Belanger	Frank	Kronebusch	Peterson, C. C.	Spear
Benson	Frederick	Laidig	Peterson, D. C.	Storm
Berg	Frederickson	Langseth	Peterson, D. L.	Stumpf
Berglin	Freeman	Lantry	Peterson, R. W.	Taylor
Bernhagen	Hughes	Luther	Petty	Ulland
Bertram	Isackson	McQuaid	Pogemiller	Vega
Brataas	Johnson, D. E.	Mehrkens	Purfeerst	Waldorf
Dahl	Johnson, D. J.	Merriam	Reichgott	Wegscheid
Davis	Jude	Moe, D. M.	Renneke	Willet
DeCramer	Kamrath	Moe, R. D.	Samuelson	
Dicklich	Knaak	Nelson	Schmitz	

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS - CONTINUED

Mr. Moe, R.D. moved that Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 9, pertaining to the Joint Rules of the Senate and House of Representatives, shown in the Journal of March 24, 1983, be taken from the table. The motion prevailed.

Mr. Sieloff moved to amend Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 9 as follows:

Rule 2.06, third paragraph, after the third sentence insert *"A conference committee report shall be limited to provisions the substance of which was included in either the Senate bill or the House bill and no other provisions."*

The question was taken on the adoption of the amendment.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 26 and nays 37, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Anderson	Frederick	Knutson	Peterson, D. L.	Ulland
Belanger	Frederickson	Kronebusch	Peterson, R. W.	Waldorf
Benson	Isackson	Laidig	Renneke	
Berg	Johnson, D. E.	McQuaid	Sieloff	
Bernhagen	Kamrath	Mehrkens	Storm	
Frank	Knaak	Olson	Taylor	

Those who voted in the negative were:

Adkins	Diessner	Lantry	Peterson, C. C.	Solon
Berglin	Dieterich	Luther	Peterson, D. C.	Spear
Bertram	Freeman	Merriam	Petty	Stumpf
Chmielewski	Hughes	Moe, D. M.	Pogemiller	Wegscheid
Dahl	Johnson, D. J.	Moe, R. D.	Purfeerst	Willet
Davis	Jude	Nelson	Reichgott	
DeCramer	Kroening	Novak	Samuelson	
Dicklich	Langseth	Pehler	Schmitz	

The motion did not prevail. So the amendment was not adopted.

Mr. Berg moved to amend Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 9 as follows:

After Joint Rule 3.03 insert:

"FUNDRAISING DURING SESSIONS"

Rule 3.04. A state legislator may not solicit or accept contributions, or

allow his principal campaign committee to solicit or accept contributions, from a lobbyist between the time the legislature is convened as a body empowered to enact legislation and the end of the period during which the governor may sign acts. This rule does not apply to caucus fundraisers."

The question was taken on the adoption of the amendment.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 23 and nays 36, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Anderson	Dieterich	Kamrath	McQuaid	Storm
Benson	Frederick	Knaak	Mehrrens	Taylor
Berg	Frederickson	Knutson	Olson	Ulland
Bernhagen	Isackson	Kronebusch	Renneke	
Brataas	Johnson, D.E.	Laidig	Sieloff	

Those who voted in the negative were:

Adkins	Frank	Luther	Petty	Stumpf
Bertram	Freeman	Merriam	Pogemiller	Waldorf
Chmielewski	Hughes	Moe, D. M.	Purfeerst	Wegscheid
Dahl	Johnson, D.J.	Moe, R. D.	Reichgott	Willet
Davis	Jude	Nelson	Samuelson	
DeCramer	Kroening	Novak	Schmitz	
Dicklich	Langseth	Pehler	Solon	
Diessner	Lantry	Peterson, R. W.	Spear	

The motion did not prevail. So the amendment was not adopted.

Mr. Moe, R.D. moved the adoption of the resolution.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 63 and nays 0, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Adkins	Dicklich	Knaak	Nelson	Schmitz
Anderson	Diessner	Knutson	Olson	Sieloff
Belanger	Dieterich	Kroening	Pehler	Solon
Benson	Frank	Kronebusch	Peterson, C.C.	Spear
Berg	Frederick	Laidig	Peterson, D.C.	Storm
Berglin	Frederickson	Langseth	Peterson, D.L.	Stumpf
Bernhagen	Freeman	Lantry	Peterson, R.W.	Taylor
Bertram	Hughes	Luther	Petty	Ulland
Brataas	Isackson	McQuaid	Pogemiller	Waldorf
Chmielewski	Johnson, D.E.	Mehrrens	Purfeerst	Wegscheid
Dahl	Johnson, D.J.	Merriam	Reichgott	Willet
Davis	Jude	Moe, D. M.	Renneke	
DeCramer	Kamrath	Moe, R. D.	Samuelson	

The motion prevailed. So the resolution was adopted.

INTRODUCTION AND FIRST READING OF SENATE BILLS

The following bills were read the first time and referred to the committees indicated.

Messrs. Waldorf, Solon and Moe, R.D. introduced—

S.F. No. 1073: A bill for an act relating to public welfare; requiring certain duties of the state authority on alcohol and other drug abuse; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 254A.03, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision.

Referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services.

Mr. Kroening introduced—

S.F. No. 1074: A bill for an act relating to labor; requiring the commissioner of labor and industry to promulgate standards prohibiting employees from operating certain heavy machinery for more than 16 hours in a 24-hour period; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 182.655, by adding a subdivision.

Referred to the Committee on Employment.

Mr. Kroening introduced—

S.F. No. 1075: A bill for an act relating to labor; requiring the commissioner of labor and industry to promulgate standards prohibiting employees from working alone at dangerous jobs; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 182.655, by adding a subdivision.

Referred to the Committee on Employment.

Mr. Pehler introduced—

S.F. No. 1076: A bill for an act relating to education; modifying payment application dates for aid for limited English proficiency programs; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 124.273, subdivision 4.

Referred to the Committee on Education.

Mr. Pehler introduced—

S.F. No. 1077: A bill for an act relating to education; providing a limit of 180 hours per pupil for determining state aid for summer school; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 124.17, subdivision 2d.

Referred to the Committee on Education.

Mr. Pehler introduced—

S.F. No. 1078: A bill for an act relating to education; modifying the state aid penalty when school boards authorize or permit within the district certain violations of law; modifying the state aid penalty when school districts employ one or more teachers who do not hold a valid teaching certificate; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 124.15, subdivision 5; and 124.19, subdivision 3.

Referred to the Committee on Education.

Mr. Pehler introduced—

S.F. No. 1079: A bill for an act relating to education; changing the date school districts submit audited financial statements from June 30 to December 31; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 121.908.

Referred to the Committee on Education.

Mr. Pehler introduced—

S.F. No. 1080: A bill for an act relating to education; exempting certain school aids and grants from contract approval procedures; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 124.14, subdivision 1.

Referred to the Committee on Education.

Messrs. Peterson, C.C.; Sieloff and Mrs. Lantry introduced—

S.F. No. 1081: A bill for an act relating to retirement; altering the reduction factor for early retirement and establishing a rule of 90 for teachers retirement associations in cities of the first class; authorizing the St. Paul Teachers Retirement Fund Association to amend its bylaws accordingly; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 354A.31, subdivision 6.

Referred to the Committee on Governmental Operations.

Mr. Chmielewski introduced—

S.F. No. 1082: A bill for an act relating to workers' compensation; regulating the assigned risk plan; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 79.251; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 79; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 79.63.

Referred to the Committee on Employment.

Mr. Nelson introduced—

S.F. No. 1083: A bill for an act relating to transportation; authorizing placement of vending machines in highway rest areas, tourist information centers, and weigh stations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 160.08, subdivision 7; and 160.28.

Referred to the Committee on Transportation.

Ms. Berglin introduced—

S.F. No. 1084: A bill for an act relating to taxation; adopting certain federal changes in the dependent care credit; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 290.067, subdivisions 1 and 2.

Referred to the Committee on Taxes and Tax Laws.

Ms. Berglin introduced—

S.F. No. 1085: A bill for an act relating to public welfare; altering eligibility standards, payment rates, and other provisions of the programs for medical assistance and general assistance medical care; repealing eligibility for unemployment compensation for personal care attendants and home-workers; eliminating certain state administration aid to counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 256B.02, subdivision 8; 256B.04, subdivision 14; 256B.06, subdivision 1; 256B.07; 256B.17, subdivision 4, and by adding subdivisions; 256D.03, subdivision 4; and 268.04, subdivision 9.

Referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services.

Mr. Dicklich introduced—

S.F. No. 1086: A bill for an act relating to mining; extending the time period within which certain idle open pit mines must be fenced; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 180.03, subdivision 2.

Referred to the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources.

Mr. Purfeerst introduced—

S.F. No. 1087: A bill for an act relating to highway traffic regulations; prohibiting the sale, possession, installation, or operation of radar jamming devices with certain exceptions; providing for seizure by peace officers; prescribing a penalty; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 169.

Referred to the Committee on Transportation.

Messrs. Pogemiller and Willet introduced—

S.F. No. 1088: A bill for an act relating to occupations and professions; expanding the jurisdiction of the board of wrestling and boxing to regulate karate and kick boxing; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 341.

Referred to the Committee on Economic Development and Commerce.

Mr. Pogemiller introduced—

S.F. No. 1089: A bill for an act relating to ethics in government; providing for an exception to campaign expenditure limitations where a candidate's opponent does not accept state campaign funds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 10A.25, subdivisions 2 and 10; 10A.31, subdivision 5; and 10A.32, subdivisions 3 and 3b.

Referred to the Committee on Elections and Ethics.

Mr. Langseth introduced—

S.F. No. 1090: A bill for an act relating to the town of Flowing; permitting the town to conduct town business in a nearby city.

Referred to the Committee on Local and Urban Government.

Mr. Diessner introduced—

S.F. No. 1091: A bill for an act relating to public welfare; clarifying responsibility for payment for temporary confinement in state hospitals; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 253B.11, subdivision 2.

Referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services.

Messrs. Lessard and Dicklich introduced—

S.F. No. 1092: A bill for an act relating to firearms; extending the length of time a permit to carry is valid; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 62A.714, subdivision 7.

Referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

Messrs. Diessner and Peterson, C.C. introduced—

S.F. No. 1093: A bill for an act relating to insurance; health and accident; allowing insurers to negotiate and contract for alternative rates of payment; allowing insurers to limit payments to providers who contract for alternative rates with the agreement of policyholders; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 62A.03, by adding a subdivision; 62A.10, by adding a subdivision; 62A.11, subdivision 5; 62C.14, subdivision 3; and 72A.20, subdivision 15.

Referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services.

Mr. Solon introduced—

S.F. No. 1094: A bill for an act relating to children; clarifying what court has jurisdiction over grandparental visitation rights when the parents' marriage is dissolved; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 257.022, subdivision 2.

Referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

Mr. Storm introduced—

S.F. No. 1095: A bill for an act relating to financial institutions; increasing additional detached facilities; increasing the distance between a main office and facilities; authorizing establishment of detached facilities in certain counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 47.52.

Referred to the Committee on Economic Development and Commerce.

Messrs. Freeman and Belanger introduced—

S.F. No. 1096: A bill for an act relating to local government; permitting the cities of Richfield and Bloomington to implement an energy conservation program; authorizing the financing of a residential energy conservation program; authorizing the issuance of qualified mortgage bonds; requiring a report to the legislature.

Referred to the Committee on Local and Urban Government.

Messrs. Stumpf, Bernhagen, Purfeerst and Peterson, C.C. introduced—

S.F. No. 1097: A bill for an act relating to agriculture; making certain changes in the grain buyers act; imposing a penalty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 223.16, subdivisions 7, 8, and by adding a subdivision; 223.17; 223.18; and 223.19; Laws 1982, chapter 635, section 9; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 223.

Referred to the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources.

Messrs. Stumpf, Purfeerst, DeCramer, Langseth and Peterson, C.C. introduced—

S.F. No. 1098: A bill for an act relating to motor vehicles; establishing special license plates for personal vehicles of emergency personnel; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 168.12, by adding a subdivision.

Referred to the Committee on Transportation.

Mr. Novak introduced—

S.F. No. 1099: A bill for an act relating to retirement; authorizing the purchase of allowable service credit in the Minnesota state retirement system by a certain member.

Referred to the Committee on Governmental Operations.

Messrs. Bertram, Jude, Wegscheid, Mrs. Adkins and Mr. Spear introduced—

S.F. No. 1100: A bill for an act relating to the operation of state government; establishing a division of legal services for the University of Minnesota in the office of the attorney general; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 8.

Referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

Messrs. Knaak, Wegscheid, Chmielewski and Laidig introduced—

S.F. No. 1101: A bill for an act relating to occupations and professions; providing a contingency fee recovery scale for attorneys; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 481.

Referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

Mr. Samuelson introduced—

S.F. No. 1102: A bill for an act relating to public welfare; increasing the maximum licensing fee that may be charged under the public welfare licensing act; exempting the department of public welfare from the definition of a "business license"; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 116J.70, subdivision 2a; and 245.811.

Referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services.

Mr. Langseth introduced—

S.F. No. 1103: A bill for an act relating to game and fish; appropriating funds for contracting for certain walleyed pike studies.

Referred to the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources.

Mr. Merriam introduced—

S.F. No. 1104: A bill for an act relating to motor vehicles; clarifying requirements for issuance of a Minnesota identification card; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 171.07, subdivision 3.

Referred to the Committee on Transportation.

Mr. Frederickson introduced—

S.F. No. 1105: A bill for an act relating to state lands; providing for the conveyance of certain state land to the city of St. Peter for use as a roadway.

Referred to the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources.

Mr. Luther introduced—

S.F. No. 1106: A bill for an act relating to insurance; health and accident; providing group coverage for handicapped children; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 62A.

Referred to the Committee on Economic Development and Commerce.

Messrs. Jude, Knaak and Ms. Reichgott introduced—

S.F. No. 1107: A bill for an act relating to the revisor of statutes; recodifying the laws governing the office of the revisor of statutes and the publication of Minnesota Statutes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 15.18; 16.02, subdivision 24; 60B.01, subdivision 1; 336.1-101; 480.057; 524.1-101; and 609.01, subdivision 2; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 645; proposing new law coded as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 3C; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, chapters 482 and 648.

Referred to the Committee on Rules and Administration.

Messrs. Jude, Knaak and Ms. Reichgott introduced—

S.F. No. 1108: A bill for an act relating to Minnesota Statutes; correcting erroneous, ambiguous, omitted, and obsolete references and text; eliminating certain redundant, conflicting, and superseded provisions; providing instructions to the revisor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 10A.275; 10A.31, subdivision 2; 10A.32, subdivision 3b; 10A.335; 11A.24, subdivision 6; 15.06, subdivision 1; 16.861, subdivision 3; 17A.06, subdivision 3; 32.212; 32.213; 35.251; 43A.18, subdivision 5; 45.16, subdivision 2; 48.605, subdivision 1; 60A.07, subdivision 8; 60A.17, subdivision 7a; 93.20, subdivision 9; 98.46, subdivision 16; 100.27, subdivision 9; 112.85, subdivision 2; 116D.05; 116G.03, subdivision 5; 116J.70, subdivision 2a; 120.80, subdivision 1; 120.81, subdivision 1; 121.904, subdivision 11b; 168.021, subdivision 2; 169.451; 169.974, subdivision 2; 169.974, subdivision 6; 169.99, subdivision 1; 171.131, subdivision 2; 179.70, subdivision 1; 238.04, subdivision 2; 244.09, subdivision 1; 252A.13, subdivision 2; 253B.19, subdivision 5; 256.871, subdivision 7; 256.976, subdivision 4; 260.185, subdivision 1; 260.193, subdivision 6; 268.18, subdivision 2; 273.13, subdivisions 6 and 7d; 275.125, subdivision 1; 282.38, subdivisions 1 and 2; 290.012, subdivision 2; 297.02, subdivision 5; 298.28, subdivision 1; 326.241, subdivision 1; 327B.01, subdivisions 11 and 14; 327B.04, subdivision 4; 327B.05, subdivision 1; 327B.09, subdivision 1; 340.069; 354.532, subdivision 4; 363.03, subdivision 10; 367.41, subdivisions 1 and 5; 367.42, subdivision 1; 375B.01; 381.12, subdivision 2; 383A.35; 398A.01, subdivision 8; 462.355, subdivision 4; 462.36, subdivision 1; 462.445, subdivision 14; 462C.04, subdivision 2; 474.03; 508A.46; 515A.1-102; 518.24; and 525.619; amending Laws 1982, chapter 581, section 18, subdivision 4; and Laws 1982, Third Special Session chapter 1, article II, section 7; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 609.01, subdivision 2; repealing Laws 1976, chapters 2, section 62; and 173, section 53; Laws 1981, chapter 224, section 18; Laws 1982, chapters 416, section 1; 424, sections 3 and 8; and

642, section 8.

Referred to the Committee on Rules and Administration.

Mr. Freeman introduced—

S.F. No. 1109: A bill for an act relating to local government; permitting certain land transfers by the metropolitan sports facilities commission; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 458.195, subdivision 5; and 473.556, subdivision 6.

Referred to the Committee on Local and Urban Government.

ADJOURNMENT

Mr. Moe, R.D. moved that the Senate do now adjourn until 10:00 a.m., Thursday, April 7, 1983. The motion prevailed.

Patrick E. Flahaven, Secretary of the Senate